
 

 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE  
 
 

19 October 2020 
 

7.00 pm 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Contact 
Alan Garside/Jodie Kloss  
democraticservices@watford.gov.uk  
01923 278374 
 
For information about attending meetings please visit the council’s website. 
 
 
 

Publication date: Friday, 9 October 2020 

mailto:democraticservices@watford.gov.uk
https://www.watford.gov.uk/info/20017/councillors_and_decision_making/163/can_i_attend_a_committee


 

 

Committee Membership 
 
Councillor G Saffery (Chair) 
Councillor A Dychton (Vice-Chair) 
Councillors S Bolton, A Grimston, I Hamid, K Hastrick, M Hofman, A Khan, R Martins, 
B Mauthoor, M Mills, J Pattinson, R Smith, I Stotesbury and R Wenham 
 
 

Agenda 
 

Part A - Open to the Public 
 
1. Apologies for absence  
 
2. Disclosure of interests  
 
3. Minutes  
 
4. Review of Licensing Act 2003 Statement of Licensing Policy (Pages 3 - 10) 
 
5. Report on the Department for Transport Taxi and Private Hire Standards (Pages 

11 - 55) 
 
6. Report on the Taxi Strategy (Pages 56 - 111) 
 



Part A 
 
Report to:  Licensing Committee 
 
Date of meeting: Monday, 19 October 2020 
 
Report author: Senior Licensing Officer (AY) 
 
Title:   Review of Licensing Act 2003 Statement of Licensing Policy 
 
 
1.0 Summary 
 
1.1 In its role as the licensing authority under the Licensing Act 2003 the council has a 

duty to prepare, and keep under review, a Statement of Licensing Policy (SLP). This 
policy was last reviewed in 2018. 

 
1.2 The council is required to review its policy in accordance with the Government’s 

statutory guidance and legislation. 
 
1.3 The Licensing Act sets out four licensing objectives which must be taken into 

account when a local authority carries out its functions. They are: 
 

 prevention of crime and disorder 

 public safety 

 prevention of public nuisance 

 protection of children from harm 
 
1.4 This report sets out the options available to the authority to review the policy and 

to confirm the principles of the consultation for reviewing the policy. 
 
 
2.0 Risks 
 
2.1  

Nature of risk Consequence Suggested Control 
Measures 

Response 
(treat, 
tolerate, 
terminate or 
transfer) 

Risk 
Rating 
(combination 
of severity 
and 
likelihood) 

Legal 
challenge 
from failure 
to properly 
adopt the 
policy or 

Failure to meet 
requirements under 
the Licensing Act 
and policy not being 
able to be 
implemented. 

Ensure that the 
policy is reviewed 
and adopted before 
1 April 2021. 

Treat 2 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



follow 
legislation 
and 
Government 
guidance 

Legal 
challenge 
from failure 
to properly 
consult 

Negative perception 
of council and its 
licensing functions, 
and challenge 
through the courts. 

Carry out 
consultation in 
accordance with 
legal requirements 
under the Licensing 
Act 2003 and in 
accordance with the 
Government’s 
published principles 
of consultation. 

Treat 2 

Policy is 
unreasonable, 
irrational, 
discriminatory 
etc. 

Legal challenge 
through the Courts 

Ensure that the 
results of the public 
consultation are 
taken into account 
in the final 
Statement of 
Licensing Policy. 

Treat 2 

Further 
legislation or 
reported 
cases arising 
during course 
of 
consultation 
and adopting 
policy 

Policy may be 
outdated as soon as 
it is published 

Monitor situation 
and, if necessary, 
take amendments 
to subsequent 
committee 
meetings 

Treat 2 

 
 
3.0 Recommendations 
 
3.1 That the licensing authority draw up a Cumulative Impact Assessment to retain a 

Cumulative Impact Policy within the town centre.  
 
3.2 That the Cumulative Impact Assessment, and a proposed policy, be brought before 

the Licensing Committee in January 2021 for approval. Consultation on the policy 
would start after the January Committee and run until mid to late February. The 
results of the consultation and the final Cumulative Assessment, policy and 
equalities impact assessment being considered by the committee in March 2021  

 
 

Page 4



 Further information: 
 Austen Young, Senior Licensing Officer 
 austen.young@watford.gov.uk 
  
 Report approved by: Justine Hoy, Head of Community Protection 
 
4.0 Background 
 
4.1 The council is the licensing authority under the Licensing Act 2003 for alcohol, 

regulated entertainment and late night refreshment within the Borough. It is 
required to prepare, consult and keep under review a Statement of Licensing Policy 
(SLP) that sets out how it approaches its responsibilities under the Act, so that 
applicants, other statutory bodies and local bodies can ascertain its general 
approach to particular situations. 

 
4.2 In preparing its SLP, the council must have regard to the statutory guidance 

published under the Act by the Secretary of State. This is known as the s.182 
Guidance and was most recently updated in April 2018. 

 
4.3 The Policing and Crime Act 20171 amended the Licensing Act by allowing councils to 

publish a Cumulative Impact Assessment to support a Cumulative Impact Policy, in 
order to specifically publish the evidential basis for such policies. Before this Act, the 
concept of cumulative impact had been covered by the s.182 Guidance but not 
specifically by legislation. Many councils, including Watford, had adopted 
Cumulative Impact Policies on the basis of the guidance. 

 
4.4 The relevant sections of the Policing and Crime Act came into force on 6 April 2018. 

The s.182 Guidance was amended to state that there were no transitional 
provisions for Cumulative Impact Policies and as such any such policy should be 
reviewed within 3 years of the enactment of the legislation. This 3 year window 
expires on 6 April 2021. This report is concerned with the reviewing of the council’s 
SLP and its Cumulative Impact Policy in line with the s.182 Guidance before this 
deadline. 

 
4.5 This report sets out the options available to the council in reviewing the policy, as 

well as details of the proposed consultation and timescales. 

[...]
uch persons as the licensing authority considers to be representative of 
holders of club premises certificates issued by that authority 

 such persons as the licensing authority considers to be representative of 
holders of personal licences issued by that authority 

 such other persons as the licensing authority considers to be representative 
of businesses and residents in its area. 

 
6.4 When consulting on a Cumulative Impact Assessment, the Licensing Act 2003 states 

that the licensing authority must provide the consultees with the following 
information: 

 

 the reasons why it is considering publishing a cumulative impact assessment; 

 a general indication of the part or parts of its area which it is considering 
describing in the assessment; 

 whether it considers that the assessment will relate to all relevant 
authorisations or only to relevant authorisations of a particular kind. 

 
6.5 Should the licensing authority wish to continue with a Cumulative Impact Policy for 

the town centre as per the existing policy (or such parts of the town centre or wider 
Borough as may be identified), the licensing authority will be required to consult on 
a Cumulative Impact Assessment and publish such a document. The SLP will need to 
be amended to take into account the Cumulative Impact Assessment and make 
reference to this document. 

 
7.0 Options Available 
 
7.1 Officers advise that the following options are realistically available to the licensing 

authority with regards to reviewing the SLP: 

Page 7



 
1. Remove the Cumulative Impact Policy for the town centre and replace it with 

nothing. 
2. Remove the Cumulative Impact Policy for the town centre and replace it with 

a separate special policy. 
3. Consult on, and publish, a Cumulative Impact Assessment and based on that 

assessment decide whether to continue with a Cumulative Impact Policy for 
the town centre, amend it or remove it. 

 
7.2 Failure to review the policy would mean that the existing Cumulative Impact Policy 

would not be able to be enforced after 6 April 2021. 
 
7.3 Officers propose that the nature of the town centre does suggest that a distinct 

policy is appropriate for the reasons that the town centre does have a diverse night-
time economy and its own unique environment when compared to the rest of the 
Borough. Officers are aware that there was some support for retaining the 
Cumulative Impact Policy when the SLP was last reviewed in 2018, and can advise 
that such a policy has been in place for the town centre since at least 2008. Officers 
are not in receipt of specific comments from businesses or residents that the policy 
needs to either be abolished or amended, although it is acknowledged that 
residents tend to comment on individual premises rather than policy. 

 
7.4 Officers would advise that should there not be the evidence available to publish a 

Cumulative Impact Assessment which confirms the legal basis for continuing with a 
Cumulative Impact Policy, then it will not be possible to continue with such a policy.  

 
7.5 The s.182 Guidance gives the following examples of evidence that may be 

considered: 
 

 local crime and disorder statistics, including statistics on specific types of 
crime and crime hotspots; 

 statistics on local anti-social behaviour offences; 

 health-related statistics such as alcohol-related emergency attendances and 
hospital admissions; 

 environmental health complaints, particularly in relation to litter and noise; 

 complaints recorded by the local authority, which may include complaints 
raised by local residents or residents’ associations; 

 residents’ questionnaires; 

 evidence from local and parish councillors; and 

 evidence obtained through local consultation 
 

Due to the nature of such evidence, such as crime statistics, anti-social behaviour 
trends, health-related issues and litter and noise complaints, this evidence may be 
able to be obtained from the responsible authorities such as the Police and council 
departments. 

Page 8



 
7.6 The s.182 Guidance also suggests that licensing authorities may wish to conduct 

their own specific surveys or studies of the night-time economy in order to establish 
evidence. Given the restrictions in place due to the pandemic, officers would 
suggest that this option is not viable since it would not return accurate results. 

 
7.7 The existing SLP does make reference to Sensitive Licensing Areas (Policy LP4). 

Should a Cumulative Impact Policy not be available for the town centre, it may be 
possible to propose making the town centre a unique Sensitive Licensing Area. This 
could be used to highlight expectations of applicants or concerns or trends that the 
licensing authority would wish to address or discourage. However, the application 
would not be able to be assumed to be a refusal should it not meet the policy. More 
details on the specific concerns or possible conditions or types of premises that 
would be preferable could come from consultation with residents and partners. 

 
8.0 Proposal 
 
8.1 Officers propose that the licensing authority draw up a Cumulative Impact 

Assessment to see if there is evidence to support a further Cumulative Impact Policy 
within the town centre.  

 
9.0 Implications 
 
9.1 Financial 
 
9.1.1 The Shared Director of Finance comments that there are no financial implications in 

the report. 
 
9.2 Legal Issues (Monitoring Officer) 
 
9.2.1 The Group Head of Democracy and Governance comments that the legal 

implications are set out in the body of the report. 
 
9.3 Equalities, Human Rights and Data Protection 
 
9.3.1 A full impact assessment on the outcomes of any review and consultation will be 

undertaken prior to any policy changes. 
 
 
Appendices 
 
None 
 
Background papers 
 

Page 9



The following background papers were used in the preparation of this report. If you wish 
to inspect or take copies of the background papers, please contact the officer named on 
the front page of the report. 
 
Licensing Act 2003 
Revised Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 (April 2018) 
 
 

Page 10



   

 
 

PART A  

 

 

Report to: Licensing Committee 

Date of meeting: 19 October 2020 

Report of: Business Compliance Officer 

Title: Report on the Department for Transport Taxi and Private Hire 

Standards 

 

 

1.0 Summary 

 

1.1 

 

 

This report introduces the new Statutory Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Standards 
published on 21 July 2020. It sets out the proposed process that the council will take 
to review the current Watford Borough Council licensing standards against these 
new Standards.  
 

1.2  Members are asked to consider the contents of this report and to approve the 
recommendation of a full review of current policy and procedures.  

 

2.0 Risks 

 

 

2.1 

 

Nature of Risk Consequence Suggested 

Control 

Measures 

Response 

 

(Treat, 

tolerate, 

terminate, 

transfer) 

Risk Rating 

(the 

combination 

of severity 

and 

likelihood) 

Not reviewing 

current 

policies and 

procedures  

Challenge to 

future 

decisions and 

risk that the 

council is seen 

Review 

current 

policies and 

amend to 

bring in to line 

Treat High 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



   

 

to be doing all 

it can to 

safeguard 

passengers 

and drivers. 

with new 

standards 

where 

necessary. 

Failure to 

consider the 

measures 

contained in 

the standards 

as required 

Negative 

perception of 

council and its 

licensing 

functions, and 

challenge 

through the 

courts. 

Ensure that 

results of any 

review of the 

standards is 

published as 

required  

Treat 2 

 

  

 

3.0 

 

Recommendations 

 

3.1 That the committee approve a full review of current policy and procedure to 
determine the necessary amendments required by the new standards.  

 

3.2 

 

That specific options for new policy and procedure be brought before the committee 
in January 2021 for discussion and decision on ways to proceed.  
 

3.3 

 

 

 

That the suggested options be subject to full consultation between January 2021 and 
March 2021 and that a final report on any new taxi and private hire licensing policy 
be brought before the Committee in March 2021   

Contact Officer: 

For further information on this report please contact:  

Jamie Mackenzie, Business Compliance Officer 

Telephone extension: Extension 8520 

email: jamie.mackenzie@watford.gov.uk 

 

Report approved by: Justine Hoy, Head of Community Protection  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 12

mailto:jamie.mackenzie@watford.gov.uk


   

 
4.0  

 

Introduction, Background and Principals 

4.1 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

4.2 

 

 

 

 

The Department for Transport Statutory Taxi and Private Hire Standards were published 

on 21 July 2020. A colour coded copy of the Standards is attached as Appendix 1. The 

colour coding has been created by officers to highlight the current status of existing 

Council policies and procedures in comparison to the Standards, as follows: 

 

Green 
We already comply with the intention or meaning of the 
proposed standard. 
 

Yellow 
We mostly comply with the intention or meaning of the 
proposed standard, needing some amendments. 
 

Red 
Not currently done or we do not comply with the intention 
or meaning of the proposed standard. 
 

 

Members will see that the current policies of the council are approximately 70% 

compliant with the new standards, this figure rising to approximately 85% when 

considering only the red areas. 

 

The publication of these standards has been awaited for some time and follows an 

extensive period of consultation by the Department for Transport following a number of 

high-profile incidents and issues highlighting the risk to members of the public and to 

drivers. It is felt that these issues are, in part, a result of the significant differences in 

standards applied to the licensing of drivers and vehicles across the country. 

 

4.4 

 

 

 

The Standards cover a wide range of issues, including driver, vehicle and operator 

standards. This report will not repeat the details of the information contained within the 

introduction to the Standards (particularly sections 1 and 3) which give good background 

on the reasons for the publication of the standards.  

 

4.5 It is important to note that it remains the decision of the council as to whether or not the 

entirety of these standards should be implemented. A full review of the current policies 

as recommended will allow members to make an informed decision on which parts 

should be adopted. Section 2 of the standards gives some detail of the legal framework 

under which the Standards are published and the effect this has in terms of the Council’s 

decision. Members’ attention is drawn particularly to sections 2.5 to 2.9 and the 

definitions covering the term ‘must have regard’. 

Page 13



   

 
 

Members should note that in Section 2.8 of the Standards it is stated: 

 

Although it remains the case that licensing authorities must reach their own decisions, 

both on overall policies and on individual licensing matters in light of the relevant law, it 

may be that the Statutory Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Standards might be drawn upon 

in any legal challenge to an authority’s practice, and that any failure to adhere to the 

standards without sufficient justification could be detrimental to the authority’s defence. 

In the interest of transparency, all licensing authorities should publish their 

consideration of the measures contained in Statutory Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle 

Standards, and the policies and delivery plans that stem from these. The Department 

has undertaken to monitor the effectiveness of the standards in achieving the protection 

of children and vulnerable adults (and by extension all passengers). 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
[...]
private hire vehicles e.g.: 
 

• a taxi can be flagged down or pre-booked. 
• a private hire vehicle that has not been pre-booked should not be used as it will not 

be insured and may not be licensed. 
• what a private hire vehicle should look like e.g. colour, signage, licence plates etc. 
• the benefit of pre-booking a return vehicle before going out. 
• arrange to be picked up from a safe meeting point. 
• requesting at the time of booking what the fare is likely to be. 

 
When using a private hire vehicle, passengers should always: 
 

• book with a licensed operator. 
• confirm their booking with the driver when s/he arrives. 
• note the licence number. 
• sit in the back, behind the driver. 
• let a third party know details of their journey. 

 
When using a taxi, passengers should where possible: 
 

• use a taxi rank and choose one staffed by taxi marshals if available. 
 

Page 55



   

 
 

 

PART A  

 

 

Report to: Licensing Committee 

Date of meeting: 19 October 2020 

Report of: Business Compliance Officer 

Title: Report on the Taxi and Private Hire Strategy 

 

 

1.0 Summary 

 

1.1 

 

This report provides an update on the development of the Council’s Taxi and Private 

Hire Strategy, the current status of the strategy and the proposed next steps. This 

draft strategy considers issues wider than those within the remit of the Licensing 

Committee and so is brought before Members for information and feedback. The 

final strategy will also be brought before the committee in the same way prior to 

approval at Cabinet where the Licensing Committee ‘s comments will be noted.   

 

2.0 Risks 

 

2.1 The risks are being identified as the strategy is developed and will be presented with 

the final report.  

  

3.0 Recommendations 

 

3.1 That the committee notes the contents of the report. 

 

3.2 

 

3.3 

 

 

Contact Officer: 

 

For further information on this report please contact:  

Jamie Mackenzie, Business Compliance Officer 

Telephone extension: Extension 8520 

Page 56

Agenda Item 6



   

 
email: jamie.mackenzie@watford.gov.uk 

 

Report approved by: Justine Hoy, Head of Community Protection  

 

 

4.0  

 

Taxi and Private Hire Strategy 

4.1 

 

 

 

 

 

4.2 

It has become clear that decisions the Council and others make in relation to a wide 

range of functions impact on the taxi and private hire trade (the trade) in Watford. At the 

present time licensing policies and protocols exist that specifically consider the controls 

to ensure the trade is safe and suitable to operate. Determining these policies is the role 

of the Licensing Committee. 

 

The trade is also impacted upon to a greater or lesser extent by decisions made under 

other strategies and policies, for example decisions made by the transport or planning 

sections. In recognition of the need to have a consistent and clear vision for the trade, 

and to use this vision to design policies and make decisions that seek to achieve strategic 

aims, it was decided that a strategy (appendix 1) for the trade would be useful. The 

strategy aims to provide an overarching policy to guide the Council and officers when 

making decisions that are likely to have an impact on the provision of, and access to, taxi 

and private hire transport services in the town over the next 10 - 15 years. 

 

4.3 

 

 

 

A proposal to create the strategy was approved by Portfolio Holders in December 2019 

with a view to having the strategy approved by Cabinet in June 2020. Unfortunately, in 

March 2020, just as the first consultation was due to begin, the process was put on hold 

due to the onset of the pandemic. 

 

4.4 

 

 

 

5.0 

 

5.1 

 

 

 

 

Officers are now able to continue the project and this report is intended as a brief to 

members of the Licensing Committee on the purposes and aims of the strategy, and the 

proposed timelines for the project. 

 

Strategic Aims 

 

The objectives of the s
[...]
ovide specific solutions to the strategic aims. This is for 

each service to determine in line with other needs, such as legislation under which they 

may operate, local plans and wider departmental requirements. 

 

Page 58



   

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

5.4 

 

 

 

5.5 

 

 

For example, the strategy as drafted does not say we must have X number of wheelchair 

accessible vehicles. The strategy says, in relation to Transport and Parking policy: 

 

To consider decisions concerning overall transport provision to businesses and social hubs 

that take account of the fact that a significant proportion of the county’s residents cannot 

or will not walk or use buses or cycles as these services do not fit their needs. 

 

How this strategic aim is achieved will be down to the detail of any local transport plan, 

the outcome of the Sustainable Transport Board and strong collaboration between all 

stakeholders. 

 

Members will be aware that the Sustainable Transport Board is being convened to look 

at the full range issues and the Taxi and Private Hire Strategy will support the aims of the 

Sustainable Transport Board. 

 

Section 1-3 and 12 of the attached strategy deal with strategic aims and service specific 

aims. Sections 4-11 deal with background information, data and explanation of the aims.  

 

6.0 

 

6.1 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

6.2 

 

Next Steps 

 

The strategy is still in draft format and the next steps should be to consult with the taxi 

and private hire trade prior to full public consultation. The consultation with the trade is 

scheduled to begin on 01 November through a series of online webinars and digitally 

provided information. It is not likely that face-to face meetings will be possible.  

 

Consultation with the trade is scheduled for 8 weeks ending on 31 December 2020. 

 

A further update report on the findings of the consultation shall be brought before the 

committee in January 2021. 

 

Ful
[...]
 for example by use of accredited safety 

schemes. 

 

 

Page 111


	Agenda
	4 Review of Licensing Act 2003 Statement of Licensing Policy
	5 Report on the Department for Transport Taxi and Private Hire Standards
	Appendix 1 for Report on the Department for Transport Taxi and Private Hire Standards
	1.  Introduction
	1.1 There is evidence to support the view that taxis and private hire vehicles are a high-risk environment. In terms of risks to passengers, this can be seen in abuse and exploitation of children and vulnerable adults facilitated and in some cases per...
	1.2 The Policing and Crime Act 2017 enables the Secretary of State for Transport to issue statutory guidance on exercising taxi and private hire vehicle licensing functions to protect children and vulnerable individuals who are over 18 from harm when ...
	(a) has needs for care and support (whether or not the authority is meeting any of those needs),
	(b) is experiencing, or is at risk of, abuse or neglect, and
	(c) as a result of those needs is unable to protect himself or herself against the abuse or neglect or the risk of it.
	1.3 Whilst the focus of the Statutory Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Standards is on protecting children and vulnerable adults, all passengers will benefit from the recommendations contained in it. There is consensus that common core minimum standards ...
	1.4 It should be noted that as policing and criminal justice is not a devolved matter, the Statutory Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Standards issued under the Policing and Crime Act 2017 will continue to have effect in Wales although responsibility for...
	1.5 All local authorities and district councils that provide children’s and other types of services, including licensing authorities, have a statutory duty to make arrangements to ensure that their functions and any services that they contract out to ...
	1.6 The Statutory Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Standards reflect the significant changes in the industry and lessons l
[...]
ormation
	Annex – CCTV Guidance
	Annex - Staying Safe: Guidance for Passengers



	6 Report on the Taxi Strategy
	Appendix 1 Taxi and Private Hire Strategy 2020-2035 (draft)






Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

19 October 2020 
 

 
Present: Councillor G Saffery (Chair) 

Councillor A Dychton (Vice-Chair) 
 Councillors S Bolton, A Grimston, I Hamid, K Hastrick, M Hofman, 

A Khan, R Martins, B Mauthoor, M Mills, J Pattinson, R Smith, 
I Stotesbury and R Wenham 
 

  
Officers: Head of Community Protection 

Environmental Health Manager (Commercial) 
Senior Licensing Officer (AY) 
Democratic Services Officer (JK) 
Senior Solicitor 
Business Compliance Officer 
 

 
 

5   Apologies for absence  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

6   Disclosure of interests  
 
There were no disclosures of interest.  
 

7   Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on the 7 July 2020 were agreed. They would be 
signed once members and officers returned to the Town Hall.  
 

8   Review of Licensing Act 2003 Statement of Licensing Policy  
 
The committee received the report of the Senior Licensing Officer which set out 
the options available to the authority to review the Statement of Licensing Policy 
and to confirm the principles of the consultation for reviewing the policy. 

 
The Senior Licensing Officer introduced the report. Following a change in 
legislation, it was necessary to undertake a review of the cumulative impact 
policy which applied in the town centre. A cumulative impact assessment was 
required to review the data and evidence for the policy. The council’s 



 
2 

overarching Statement of Licensing Policy was required to be reviewed every five 
years and this had last happened in 2018.   

 
The significance of the cumulative impact policy was that for applications for 
licences in that area, the starting point for licensing sub-committees was to 
refuse the application. The options set out in the report were to remove the 
cumulative impact policy, replace the policy with a separate special policy or to 
consult on and publish a cumulative impact assessment to determine whether to 
continue with the current policy or amend or remove it. Officers were proposing 
that the third option be pursued.  Officers would collate the evidence to justify 
the policy and bring a report to the Licensing Committee in January 2021. There 
would be a public consultation following the January meeting with approval of 
the final policy at the March meetings of the Licensing Committee and Council.  

 
The committee welcomed the timely review of the cumulative impact policy and 
noted that there could be changes to the town centre in the wake of the COVID-
19 pandemic and that the diversity of the offer was to be encouraged.  

 
Members noted that there were potential for new developments in the town 
centre and it was confirmed that the exercise was based on existing data and 
trends; it would not be possible to take future changes into consideration. The 
cumulative impact policy would, however, be subject to review at least every 
three years. 

 
Considering the difference between a cumulative impact policy and a special 
policy area; officers advised that the cumulative impact policy had more power. 
This was because the starting point for applications in the policy area could be a 
refusal, instead of being to grant the application subject to conditions unless 
there were good reasons not to grant it. The special policy areas in operation in 
other areas of Watford, known as sensitive licensing areas, were areas where 
there were specific known concerns.  

 
The committee was advised that the scope of the cumulative impact policy could 
be extended to a wider range of licensable activities, should the evidence 
suggest that it would be appropriate. No data had yet been formally requested 
from the police and other authorities. The council was also aware that COVID-19 
had had significant impacts on the town centre and further policy changes may 
not be appropriate at this time.  
 
RESOLVED –  

 
1. that the licensing authority draw up a Cumulative Impact 

Assessment to retain a Cumulative Impact Policy within the town 



 
3 

centre. 
 

2. that the Cumulative Impact Assessment, and a proposed policy, be 
brought before the Licensing Committee in January 2021 for 
approval. Consultation on the policy would start after the January 
Committee and run until mid to late February. The results of the 
consultation and the final Cumulative Assessment, policy and 
equalities impact assessment being considered by the committee in 
March 2021 

 
 

9   Report on the Department for Transport Taxi and Private Hire Standards  
 
The committee received the report of the Business Compliance Officer setting 
out the proposed process that the council would take to review the current 
licensing standards against the latest standards published by the Department for 
Transport in July 2020. 

  
The Business Compliance Officer introduced the report. The report was intended 
to make the committee aware of the new standards and sought approval for the 
proposed way forward. This would include a full review of current policy and 
procedure to consider the amendments required by the new standards. Options 
for amending the policies would be brought before the committee in January 
2021. This would be followed by a full consultation before the final report on the 
policies to be considered by the committee in March 2021. 

 
The standards were the first to be published in ten years and were weighted 
towards safety considerations. Appendix 1 provided a copy of the standards 
which had been highlighted by officers to show the levels of compliance of the 
council’s current policies. Approximately 85% of the new standards were already 
being met or mostly met. It remained the decision of the council to implement 
the standards but the forthcoming review would allow members decide exactly 
which standards should be adopted, if not all of them. However, it was also 
incumbent upon the council to publish their consideration of the standards even 
if the policies were not reviewed. 
 
It was confirmed that the committee were not asked to undertake consideration 
of the detail of the standards but rather the proposed way forward. 
 
Considering the council’s existing standards, it was explained that the authority 
could theoretically remove some of the existing standards as part of the review. 
This was, however, unlikely as, in general, the new standards increased or were 
equivalent to current practice. Watford’s standards were already high and this 
was why the policies were already overwhelmingly compliant.  It was further 



 
4 

underlined that these were intended by the Department for Transport to be the 
minimum required standards. 
  

RESOLVED –  
 

1. That the committee approves a full review of current policy and 
procedure to 
determine the necessary amendments required by the new standards. 

 
2. That specific options for new policy and procedure be brought before 

the committee in January 2021 for discussion and decision on ways to 
proceed. 
 

3. That the suggested options be subject to full consultation between 
January 2021 and March 2021 and that a final report on any new taxi 
and private hire licensing policy be brought before the Committee in 
March 2021. 

 
The meeting briefly adjourned at this point to enable the live stream link to 
be restored. 

 
10   Report on the Taxi Strategy  

 
The committee received the report of the Business Compliance Officer providing 
an update on the development of the council’s Taxi and Private Hire Strategy, 
the current status of the strategy and the proposed next steps. 

 
The Business Compliance Officer introduced the report. The taxi and private hire 
strategy considered issues wider than those within the remit of the Licensing 
Committee. The report was for information and feedback and the final strategy 
would be brought back before being approved by Cabinet. There would be 
substantial public and trade consultation throughout the process beginning in 
November 2020 with the taxi and private hire trade.   

 
The purpose of the strategy was to bring together the policy and procedure that 
impact the taxi trade to ensure there is an integrated transport network. The 
strategic aims were contained within the strategy and did not contain specific 
outcomes as these were for individual departments to determine.  

 
The committee noted that it was important that the strategy be implemented 
quickly and that the trade represented some parts of the community more than 
others and had suffered a considerable impact from COVID-19. Officers 
confirmed that there would be a full equality impact assessment undertaken 
following any review.  



 
5 

 
Turning to the developing technology in this area, the committee were advised 
that a fully-electric wheelchair-accessible taxi was now available but the cost was 
likely to be prohibitive. The strategy was intended to ensure the trade was 
sustainable and drivers were able to invest in their businesses, especially given 
the considerable recent pressures. 
 

RESOLVED –  
 

1. that the committee notes the contents of the report. 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chair 
Licensing Committee 
 

The Meeting started at 7.00 pm 
and finished at 8.00 pm 
 

 

 


